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MINIMUM ROOM AREAS (0Bc 9.5.3A - 9.5.3F)

APARTMENTS FOR ONE OR TWO PERSONS WHERE SPACE IS NOT PARTITIONED
REQUIRED SPACE MINIMUM AREA
LIVING, DININS, KITCHEN 4 SLEEPING SPACE 13.5m? IN TOTAL
OTHER PARTITIONED APARTMENTS
13.5m?
11.0m?  IF LIVING AREA IS COMBINED W/ DINING & KITCHEN SPACE

LIVING AREA

7.0m?

3.25m®>  IF DINING AREA IS COMBINED W/ ANOTHER SPACE
KITCHEN 3.7m?

9.8m?

AT LEAST CNE BEDROOM 8.8m? IF ABUILT IN CLOSET IS PROVIDED

42m?  IF THE BEDROOM AREA IS COMBINED W/ ANOTHER SPACE
7.0m?

OTHER BEDROOMS 6.0m? IF ABUILT IN CLOSET IS PROVIDED

42m?  IF THE BEDROOM AREA IS COMBINED W/ ANOTHER SPACE

MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1950mm [OBC 9.5.3.1.(2)]
CLEAR HEIGHT UNDER BEAMS AND DUCTING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1.85mm [OBC 9.5.3.1.(3)]

MINIMUM WINDOW AREAS FOR LIGHT [oBc 9.7.2.3., 11.5.1.1.-C: C79]
LOCATION MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED CLASS AREA
LAUNDRY ROOM, KITCHEN, WATER CLOSET ROOM WINDOWS NOT REQUIRED
LIVING/DINING ROOMS 5% OF FLOOR AREA
BEDROOMS AND OTHER FINISHED ROOMS 2 1/2% OF FLOOR AREA

DINING AREA

WHERE A POOR ON THE SAME LEVEL AS A BEDROOM IS NOT PROVIDED, A WINDOW THAT IS ABLE TO BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF TOOLS
PROVIDING AN INDIVIDUAL UNOBSTRUCTED OPEN PORTION HAVING A MINIMUM AREA OF 0.35m? WITH NO DIMENSION LESS THAN 380mm SHALL BE PROVIDED. IF THIS
WINDOW OPENS INTO A WINDOW WELL, A CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 550mm SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE OPERATING SASH.

NEW OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NOT PERMITTED IF THE DISTANCE FROM THE WALL TO AN ADJACENT LOT LINE IS LESS THAN 1200mm.

EGRESS REQUIREMENTS

EGRESS PROVIDED FROM APARTMENT CONDITIONS
A SEPARATE DOOR LEADING DIRECTLY TO THE SMOKE ALARMS IN EACH DWELLING
EXTERIOR FROM THE ACCESSORY APARTMENT
A 'SHARED EXIT', SUCH AS A STAIRWAY 1/2 HOUR FIRE SEPARATION AROUND EXIT, AND INTERCONNECTED

USED BY BOTH UNITS SMOKE ALARMS IN BOTH UNITS AND ALL COMMON AREAS.

AN EGRESS WINDOW MUST BE PROVIDED. INTERCONNECTED SMOKE ALARMS
EGRESS AVAILABLE ONLY THROUGH MUST BE INSTALLED IN BOTH UNITS, AND ALL COMMON AREAS, OR THE ENTIRE
ANOTHER DWELLING BUILDING MUST BE SPRINKLERED, AND SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED IN BOTH UNITS.
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SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS [0BC 9.10.9.16., 11.5.1.1.-C: C156]

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATIONS/CLOSURES CONDITIONS
50 MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION (12.7mm TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BD. CEILING) SMOKE ALARM IN BOTH UNITS

INTERCONNEOTED SMOKE ALARMS IN BOTH UNITS
AND IN ALL COMMON AREAS

NO FIRE SEPARATIONS THE ENTIRE BUILDING MUST BE SPRINKLERED

20 MINUTE LABELED DOORS, UNLABELED MINIMUM 45mm THICK SOLID CORE EQUIPPED WITH SELF CLOSERS
WOOD DOOR OR METAL CLAD

UNRATED CLOSURES THE APARTMENT FLOOR AREA MUST BE SPRINKLERED

REQUIRED FIRE SEPARATION CAN BE WAIVED WHEN A CONTINUOUS SMOKE-TIGHT BARRIER OF NOT LESS THAN 15.9mm TYPE 'X'
GYPSUM BOARD INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALLS AND UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR-CEILING [OBC 9.10.9.16.(4)]

SMOKE ALARMS AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS

REQUIRED SMOKE ALARMS MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED EXCEPT WHERE SMOKE ALARMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT BETWEEN THE BED RM. INTERCONNECTED DUE TO SEPARATION BETWEEN UNITS AND EGRESS REQUIREMENTS.
AND REMAINDER OF SUITE AND IN EACH BED RM. ALARMS MUST BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE CEILING WITHIN 5M OF BEDROOM DOORS.

15 MINUTE HORIZONTAL FIRE SEPARATION

REQUIRED CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS MUST CONFORM TO CAN/CSA-6.19 OR UL 2034. CO DETECTORS
WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT ADJACENT MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED OR PLUGGED INTO AN ELECTRICAL OUTLET.
TO EACH SLEEPING AREA

REQUIRED VISUAL DEVICE MUST CONFORM TO 18.5.3 OF NFPA 72 & INTERCONNECTED TO SMOKE ALARMS
BY EACH SMOKE ALARM

PLUMBING, HEATING AND VENTILATION

CENTRAL HEATING SYSTEM EXISTING SYSTEM MAY SERVE BOTH UNITS PROVIDED

i) BOTH UNITS ARE EQUIPPED WITH SMOKE ALARMS, AND

ii) A SMOKE DETECTOR IS INSTALLED IN THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM WHICH
WOULD TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL POWER TO THE HEATING SYSTEM
UPON ACTIVATION.

NATURAL VENTILATION (OPENABLE WINDOWS/DOORS) MINIMUM 0.28m? (3 SQ. FT.) PER ROOM OR COMBINATION OF ROOMS
FOR LIVING/DINING ROOMS, BEDROOMS, KITCHEN

NATURAL VENTILATION (OPENABLE WINDOW) MINIMUM 0.09m2 (0.97 SQ. FT.)
FOR BATHROOMS OR WATER CLOSET ROOMS

MECHANICAL VENTILATION, IF NATURAL VENTILATION ONE-HALF AIR CHANGE PER HOUR IF THE ROOM IS MECHANICALLY
IS NOT PROVIDED COOLED IN SUMMER, AND ONE AIR CHANGE PER HOUR IF IT IS NOT.

REQUIRED PLUMBING FACILITIES
e  KITCHEN SINK e  LAUNDRY FACILITIES e BATHROOM WITH LAVATORY, TOILET AND BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALL

Energy Efficiency Compliance: SB-12: SB-12 Table 3.1.1.11. Zone 1

Note: Under the Building Code Act, the local municipality is the authority having jurisdiction for enforcing the
act and its regulations. It is the responsibility of the owner/designer to ensure that all designs submitted for a
permit are in accordance with the Building Code Act, Building Code and any other Applicable Law.
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NOTES RELATED TO BASEMENT SECONDARY SUITES:

1.

MINIMUM 30-MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION UNLESS INTERCONNECTED
SMOKE ALARMS ARE PROVIDED IN BOTH UNITS AND ALL COMMON
AREAS,

IN WHICH CASE, A 15-MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION WOULD ONLY BE
REQUIRED. INSTALLING SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING
WOULD WAIVE ALL FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS. [11.5.1.1.-C, C156]
MINIMUM 30-MINUTE FIRE SEPARATION AROUND SHARED EXIT.
[11.5.1.1.-C, C157]

*NO FIRE SEPARATIONS ARE REQUIRED WHEN CONTINUOUS
SMOKE-TIGHT BARRIER (15.9 MM TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD) INSTALLED
ON BOTH SIDES OF WALLS, AND THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR-CEILING
FRAMING. [9.10.9.16.(4)]

SEE REQUIRED INSTALLATION INFORMATION FOR SMOKE ALARMS &
CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS ON ATTACHED SHEET B02a.
STAIRWELL TO BE ENCLOSED AT TOPMOST, OR AT BOTTOM MOST
LEVELS.

EXISTING FURNACE MAY SERVE BOTH UNITS PROVIDED A SMOKE
DETECTOR IS INSTALLED IN THE SUPPLY OR RETURN AIR DUCT SYSTEM
WHICH WOULD TURN OFF THE FUEL SUPPLY AND ELECTRICAL POWER
TO THE HEATING SYSTEM UPON ACTIVATION OF SUCH DETECTOR.
[9.10.18.5.(1)]

MINIMUM 5% OF LIVING/DINING FLOOR AREA OF NATURAL LIGHT

(GLASS AREA) TO BE PROVIDED. [11.5.1.1.-C, C79]

MINIMUM 2 1/2% OF BEDROOM AND OTHER FINISHED ROOMS FLOOR
AREAS OF NATURAL LIGHT (GLASS AREA) TO BE PROVIDED.
[11.5.1.1.-C, C80]

THREE SQ. FT. CLEAR OPENING OF NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIRED
FOR LIVING/DINING, BEDROOMS, AND KITCHEN. [TABLE 9.32.2.2]

ONE SQ. FT. CLEAR OPENING OF NATURAL VENTILATION REQUIRED
FOR BATHROOMS. MECHANICAL VENT PROVIDING 1 AIR CHANGE PER
HOUR IS ACCEPTABLE. [TABLE 9.32.2.2]

. AN EGRESS WINDOW OR CASEMENT WINDOW, AS DESCRIBED ON
ATTACHED SHEET, MUST BE PROVIDED IN THE ACCESSORY
APARTMENT. OR, THE ENTIRE BUILDING IS TO BE SPRINKLERED AND
SMOKE ALARMS INSTALLED IN BOTH UNITS.

FOR WINDOWS USED AS MEANS OF ESCAPE, WITHIN WINDOW WELLS,
SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR CLEARANCES.

. LAUNDRY FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT
OR GROUPED IN A LOCATION IN THE BUILDING ACCESSIBLE TO
OCCUPANTS OF EACH DWELLING UNIT. [9.31.4.1A]]

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH
RESIDENTIAL SUITE. [9.32.3.9A]]

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING
ROOM, ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STOREY
WITHOUT A SLEEPING ROOM. [9.32.3.9A ]

Energy Efficiency Compliance: SB-12: SB-12 Table 3.1.1.11. Zone 1

Note: Under the Building Code Act, the local municipality is the authority having jurisdiction for enforcing the

act and its regulations. It is the responsibility of the owner/designer to ensure that all designs submitted for a

permit are in accordance with the Building Code Act, Building Code and any other Applicable Law.
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